UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL e
ASSEMBLY Af2822

2 Decenber 1954

ORTGINAL: ENGLISH

Ninth session
Aggnﬁa item hlg

SCALE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR THE APPORTIONMENT CF THE EXPENSES
OF THE UNITED NATIONS: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON
CONTRTBUTTONS

Report of the Fifth Committee

‘Rapporteur: Mr. A LIVERAN (Isrsel)

l, In eccordance with the sellocetion of agends items as epproved by the
General Assembly st its 478th plenary meeting on 25 September 195%, the

Fifth Committee considered, at its 46lst to L6hth meetings inelusive, the
report of the Committee on’ Contributions® on the scale of assessments for
‘the apportionment of the expenses of the United Nations.

2, Tributes were paid by many delegations to the way in which the Committee
had earried out its complex task of esteblishing an equiteble scale acceptable
to most Member States and to the impartiality and competence with which it hed
succeeded in reconciling the various directives glven to it by the General
Assepbly. Some delegations, however, were not in agreement with the
Committee's interpretation of the directive relating to the deferment of the
gpplicetion of the per eagita celling principle, while others held that the
Comnittee hed not made sufficient allowance for certain factors aspecifically
mentioned in its terms of reference snd that, consequently, the proposed
increeses in thelir assessments were unjustified.

3« 'The representative of Caneda, who was supperted by the representatives of
other delegations, could not s¢cept the Committee on Contributions’

1/ See Official Records of the General Assenbly, Ninth Session, Supplement
No. 10, document A/2716.

5L=32728



Aj2822
English
Page 2

interpretation that the General Acsembly's instruetlon to defer further sction
on the per capits ceiling until certein specifié conditions had been fulfilled
related to the per capita contribution snd not to the rate of assessment. He
recalled that the Canadian delegation at the seventh session of the Generﬁl
Assenbly had agreed to further action on the per capita ceiling'being'ﬂeferréd
until new Members were admitted or until improvement in the economic capacity
of other Members would permit the adjustments to be graduslly sbsorbed in the
scale. The Committee's present interpretation would defest the purpose of the
per capita ceiling principle that no Member State .should pay a per cagitau
contribution higher than that of the largest contributor, since it would in
Tact widen the disparity between the per capita contribution of Canada end

that of the United States of Americs.

Lk, The representative of Canada could not agree with the opinion expressed

by the Commlttee on Contributions that the psr copite ceiling principle.should
be reconsidered for the reasons stated in paragreph 16 of that Committee's
report. For, based on current population projections, unless there were drastic
changes in national income, the only countfies likely to be affected by the

per caEita Principle during the next twenty~five years were the same as gt
present. Aware of the problem that would arise if receleculation of the scale
was requeated, the delegation of Canada Wwas however prepared to vote: for the
proposed 1955 scale on the understanding that the General Assermbly decision

to deder further'action on the per capiia ceiling under the conditions specified
in General Assembly resoiution 665 (VII) of 5 December 1952 should be reaffirmed,
that that decision should be interpreﬁed to mean that the percentage conbtributions
of the Members subjeet to the per cagita ceiling should be frozeh against any
increase sbove the 1953 level and that the Committee on Contributions should be
instructed to apply this interpretation to the 1956 scale (A/C.5/L.296).

5. The representative of the United Stetes of Americe, recalling that his
delegation had supporited the EEr capita ceiling principle from the beginning,
pointed out thet there were sound regsons for its retentlion especlally as it
would not be strietly applied until new Members were admitted or there was

an improvement in economie conditions. He supported the views expressed by

the Canadian delegatibn'but proposed that the contributions in guestlon should



4/2822
English
Page 3

be frozen at the 1955 rather than at the 1953 level (A/C.5/1.298). This
amendment was accepted by the Canadlan delegation.

6, Other delegations expressed the view that the Committee's interpretation
vas a falr and cbjective one. Tﬁey were of the opinion that the effect of the
Cenadian proposal, if adopted, would be that, irrespectlve of any increase in
national income, the assessments of certain States would remein "frozen" far
into the future, and this would represent & shifting of the financial burden
Trom couﬁtries with higher éef cepita income to countries with middle or low
per capits income. They considered that such an effect would be undesirsble
end suggested, 1ln consequence, that it would be preferable to inelude the
substance of the Canadlan proposal in the report of the Fifth Committee to

the General Agsembly. The Committee on Contributions could then be asked to
take it into account in formulating 1ts recommendations for the 1956 seale,
together with such dther views a5 had been expressed oﬁ the interpretation of
the directive.

7. Several delegations expressed the view that the guiding principle for the
establishment of an eguiteble scale should be capecity to pey and doubted the
desirebility of meintaining the per capite ceiling prineiple. It was felt
however that if this principle should be reconsidered it should be done in
conjunction with a review 6f all ‘the other criteris for assessmeﬁt laid down
by the General Assembly.

8. During thé_discussion, the importance of continued recognition being given
to countries with low per cepita income was stressed. As these countries needed
all their aveilable resources to finance their econcmic and social development
programres, g number of delegations considered it essentisl that the allowance
made for low per capita income should be adequete to prevent a shifting of the
finencial burden to these countries., For this reamson, the representative of
Syris proposed that the General Assenbly resolution of 1951, by which the
Committee on Contributions was requeéted to glve additional recognition to
countries with low per cepita income, should be reaffirmed (4/C.5/L.300}.

Q. It was algo noted with satisfaction that, following the discussion by the
Fifth Committees during'the eighth éession, the specialized'agencies had been
informed of the formule used for making allowance in the United Nations scale



Af2822
English
Page 4

Tor low per caplia income, and ﬁhe hope was expressed thet this formuwle would
be sdopted By the specialized agencies and would vesult in greater uniformity
in the scales of assessment used by the agencies.

10. Concern was expressed by certain delegations at the possible effect that
the application of the varioué directives would have pﬁ the size of the
contributions of the middle income countries. The ceiling on the largest
coﬁtribﬁtor, the per cagita céiling and the allbwance Tor low per capita incéme,
were all factors tending to shift the financiasl burden more and more to the
middle income group of countries. In order to aveid that result the Conmittee
on Contributions, should, in their opinion, be allowed some discretion in
recommendiné the menner in which these directives should be applied.

11. Other delegations masintained thaet the Committee had not mede suflTicient
allowanee for two of the factors mentioned in its terms of reference, namely
(2) the ability of Members to secure foreign currency; and (b) the temporary
dislocation of national economies erising out of the Second World War. In
particular, the representative of the Unilon of Soviet Socilalist Republics
maintained that there was no justificaticn for the propeosed increases in the
assessments of his country and that of the Byelorussilan Soviet Socialist
Republic and the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republie, which'had elmost doubled
during the past five years while the assessments of other countries, such as
the United States and the United Kingdom, had been decressed. He considered
that a further increase in these perticuler assessments was the more unwarranted
as the USSR and the Peoples' Democracies had continued to experience great
difficulty in obtaining the dollar currency in vhich the contributions had to
be peid, by reason of the policy of trade discrimination_against them by the
United States. These countries had also sulfered more severely than others from’
war devastation and, although progress had been made in rebuilding, vast sums
were still required for reconstruction purposes. He drew attention to the
reasons which, in the view of his délegation, did not justify either a decrease
in the 1955 level of assessment of the Unlted Kingdbm, nor the freezing of the
assessment of the United States at the 1954 level of 33 1/5 per cent. He also
pvointed out that financial commitments of the Soviet Republic increased through




A/e822
English
Page 5

their participation in a number of specialized agencies and in the Expanded
Programme of Technical Assistance with a consequential in@rease in their foreign
currency expenditure, a factor which had also not been taken into account. The
representative of the‘USSR proposed that the scale approved for 195k should, in
accordance with rule 161 of the rules of procedure of thé‘General Asgenbly,

be maintained for the next three years (A/C.5/L.297). The representatives of
the Byelorussian SSR, the Ukrainian SSR, Poland and Czechoslovakis expressed the
views of their delegations in support of this proposal. .

12. Several delegations were of the opinion that it was!only proper that the
. assessments of the USSR and the Peoples' Democracles éhouid reflect the
considerable economic progress that had taken plece in thbsé countries since the
war, and which indicated that not only hed the dislocation suffered been made
good but an economic standard higher than that before the war hed been reached.
Agreement wae also expressed with the conclusion reached hy the Committee on
Contributions, thab curient national income estimgtes made sufficient_allowance
for any dislocation pf national economies arising out of the Second World War
that might g8till persist. As to currency difficulties, they noted that the
report of the Commitiee on Contributions steted that an allowance had been ﬁade
for this factor in individusl cases. It was also open to these countries, as
to other‘Member States, to pay part of their contributions in currencies other
than United States dollars. Furthermore, it was pointed out that the USSR

wes one of the largest gold producers in the world and could convert gold into
dollars for the payment of its contribution.

13. It was recalled that, in the early déys of the United Nations, certein
States had assumed an unduly large share of the costs. It was therefore only
fair that countries the econcmic conditions of which had improved should'be
agsessed at rates morve in keeping with their capacity to pay while reductions
were made in the assessments of those States that for so long had carried more
than theilr fair share of the expenses. It was élsb pointed out that the
United States éontribution had been deliberately reduced to its present level
by a directive of the General Assembly in cbservance of the principle that the
Organization should not be dependent upon any one State for a predominant

share of its finaneial support.



A/2822
English
Page &

1k,  The recommendstion of the Committee on Contributions, thet the proposed
-gcale should remain in effect for only one year, was generglly supported
especielly since the existing inequities had not béen completely removed. In
view of the gradual deéline in the last few years in the-parcentage of total
chenges, several delegations expressed the hope that in 1855 it would he possible
to remove the remslining ﬁivergencies and. to establish & more permanent scale,
15. In comnnexion with the problem of estsblishing & more permanent scale of
assessments, it was noted with satlsfaction that there had been an improvement
in the statistical matefial availgble. However, there were still countfies for
vhich no official estimates of national income were aveilsble and in other cases
the Committee on Conbributions had hed to teke -inte account the varying
rellability of the data. As 1t was important to have as a basis as complete and
reliable information as possiblé, Menber States were again urged to meke evamy
effort to pfovide fhe necessary materiai. With reference to the Comtittee's
decision to bage its computations of relative capacity to pay on aﬁ éverage

of national incomé estimates for three years, which had been widely welcomed
last year, it was pointed out that this method of sasessment would tend to be
disadvantageous to countries with stable or declining economies and emphasis
should therefore be given to the method of takihg into acecount recent economic
trends in each country.

16.- Other delegations, while endorsing the desirdbility of & more permanent
scaie, thought that it might st1ll be too early to arrive at a scale for three
years as envisaged by the rules of procedure; 'the poegibility of drawing up

a secale for two yesrs was suggested.

17. A number of delegations expressed the viQW'ﬁhat the recommendations of the
Committee on Contributlons did not sufficiently reflect the speclal factors
effecting the economies of their countries. It was supgested that that
Committee, in connexion with its revieir of the scale, should consult with all
Member States the assessments of which were likely Fo be revised. Although it
was accepted that it might be helpful to contect delegations with a view to .
obtaining additional information, it was generally held that in no case should
the Committee on Contributions be expected to enter 1nto negotiations with
Governments concerning their assessments since nothing should be done which
would detract from the authority and prestige of the Committee as an independent
group of experts. '




Af2822
English
Page T

3
18, The representative of Afghanisten malntained that insufficlent allowance
bed been made for the low per capite income of his country. Wo decrease had
been mede desplte Afghanisten's difficult economic position and the fact that
a consldebable portion of 1ts forelgn currency was absorbeﬁ by large scale
development works. A reduction of the essessment to 0.07 per cent'had been
requested'laSt year; a8 it had not been grented, he expressed the hope that
the factors he had mentloned would be fully reflected in the scale for 1956..
19, The representstive of Brazil expressed the view that the proposed redq#ﬁion
in the percentagé contribution of his country did not sufficiently reflect the
serious economie difficulties with which it was faced, in particuler the decline
in its foreignh exchange position, The scale was recommended for dne year only,
end since it was recognized that inequities still existed, and the present rate
did not therefore represent a finel eppraisal of the econcmic position of Brazil,
his delegation would be prepared to accept the scele proposed for 1955,
20, The represéntative of Chile accepted. the assessment for his country, Eut
feared that the Commiptee on:Contribut;ons would have to alter it later in view
of the reduced rate of increase in per csplts incomes in Latin America, the
currency develustion in Chile and other countries, the vast lncrease in the
prices of necessary lmports, and the existing difficulties in cbtaining fdreign
currencles - factors which could not but affect the calculations of the
Committee, ‘ | '
2l, The representative of China held that, in relstion to 1ts national income
and capacity to pay, the agsessment of 5.62 per cent was excessive for his
country, and his delegation had asked for a reduction to the more equitable
rate of 4 per cent. The proposed aséessmént had been established wiﬁhout any
‘reliable sta$istics-bn populationjanﬂ income which he regretted that i1t hed
not been possible for his country to submit, In order not to cause a
recelculation of the scale he would not insist on e downward revision at the
present time but would accept the proposed assessment for 1955 in the hope that
the Cemmittee, next year, would be eble to recommend a reducfiqn-in the
assessment for.China. ] |



A/2822
English
Page 8

22, The representative of France stated that, although the national income

of his country was increasing, he was not convinced that the substantial lncrease

in 1ts assessment was Justified. The heavy losses suffered during the Second

World War were still felt., Furthermore, the incresse in the birth rate for
France had resulted in a shifting of age groups and a decline in the active
population. With these reservations, his delegation wouid accept the proposed
scale. “

23. The representative of Pakistan expressed his appreciatlon of the reduction
made in the assessment for his country in recognition of its present economic
difficulties. These difficulties, arising out of the low prices which Pakistan
was recelving for its main export products - jute and cotton - at the same time
as 1t was trying to achieve an industriaslization of its economy, were of a
continuing nature, and he hoped that they would be taken into account by the
Committeée in the future.

24. The representative of Venezuela pointed out that the assessment of his:
country had been increasged by 50 per cent since 1951, although there had not
been a corresponding Incresse in 1ts national income during that perilod. _Subject
to the reservation that a further increase in the contribution was not Justified,
his delegetion would be prepared to accept the scale proposed for l§55.

25. As requested, the Committee on Contributions had studied the posgibility

of adopting the unit system of assessment instead of the present percentage
system. The conclusions reached by the Committee that the percentage system
should be cqntinuéd for the United Nations scale was generally supported,

26. In view of the currency difficulties experienced by meny Member States,

the Committee's recommendation that the present arrangement for payment of pert
of the annuel contributions in currencies other than United States dollars
should be continued, and if possible extended, was strongly supported.

27. In connexlon with the percentage rates for non-member States participating
in certain United Nations activities, it was explained that they had been
established'accordiqg to the pame principle as the assessments for Member
States. These rates were gsubject to consultations with the respective
Governments and they had been communicated to the States concerned for their
observations. The rapresentative of Norway expressed concern as to the method
followed in approving the rates of assegsments for non-member States without their

participation.




Af2822
English

Page 9

28, At the conclusion of the discussion, at the 464th mecting, the Fifth
Committee had before 1t the following proposals:

(a) A dreft resolution embodying the recommendations of the Committee

on Contributions (A/C.5/L..295);

(b) A draft resolution proposed by the USSR, (A/C.5/L.297);

{¢) A revised draft resoluticn by Canada (A/C.5/L.296/Rev.l),

incorporating the original draft reselutien of Cemade (4/C.5/296) and

the emendment thereto by the United States of America (A/C.5/L.298)

‘which Canada had sccepted;

(d) An amendment to the revised draeft resolution by Canada proposed

by Syria (4/C.5/L.300).

29, The draft resolution proposed by the USSR (that the scale of assessments
&ppro#ed for 1954 should, in accordance with rule 161 of the rules of procedure
of the General Assewbly, be meinteined for the next three years) was rejected

by 43 votes to 5, with 3 absténtions.

30, The ropresentative of Canada accepted the Syrian amendment, incorporating it
as paragraph 2 of his resolutien. A vote cn this resoclution was taken parasgraph
by paragfaph with the folldwing result:

Paregraph 1 (reaffirming the decision of the seventh session of the
General Assewbly to defer further action on the per capits celling until new
Mewbers  are admitted or substantial iwprovement in the econcmic capacity of
existing Members permits the adjustment to be gradually sbsorbed in the scale)
we:s adopted by 45 votes to nome, with 7 abstentions.

Parsgraph 2 (reeffirming resolution 582 (VI) of 21 December 1951, by
vhich the Committee on Contributions was requested to give additlenal recognition
to countries with low per caplts inceme, and instructing the Committee to
continue to do so in the future) was edopted by 40 votes to none, with 11
abstentions,

Before voting on parsgreph 3, an oral emendment by the representative of
Argentine to insert the word "real" between "reach” and "per capite parity
with the highest contributor" was rejected by 19 votes to 9, with 22 abstentions.



Af2822

English
Fage 10 -

Péragraph 3 (instructing the Committee on Coﬁtributions t0 apply the
decision referred tu 1h paragraph 1 to future scales of assessments so that the
percentage contributicns of those Mewbers subject to the per capita brinciple
will be ffozen agelnst any increase over the level approved for the 1955 budget
uhtil they reach per capita parity with the highest contributor and that
gdovmverd adjustments wlll occur vwhen the conditions elted in resolution
665 (VII) have been fulfilled or changes in relative national incomes warrent
lover assessments) was adoﬁted.bylET votes to 9, with 15 ebstentions.

The draft resclution as a whole was approved by 29 votes to 5, with
18 sbstentions. ' 7
%ls The draft resolution emwbodylng the recommendaiions of the Committee on
Contributions was then voted om, paragraph by paragreph, with the following
results: . ) |
Paragraph 1 (scale of assessments ior 1355) was adopted by 40 votes to 5.

Paragraph 2 (providing for review of the scale in 1955) was sdopted by
k5 votes to 5, |

Paragraph 3 (authorizing the Secretary-General to collect part of the 1955
contributions in currencies other than United States dollars) was adopted
tnanimously., | | . . |

Paragraph 4 (establishing rates at which non-member States shall be called
upon 0 contribute tovards the expenses of the United Nations organms or
activities in which they participate) was adopted unanimously,

Paragraph 5 (relgting to the contributions paysble by non-member States
towerds the expensce of the International Court of Justice for 1955) was
adcopted unanimouély.

Persgraph 6 (relating to the contributions peyeble by non-member States
towerds the expenses of the International Court of Justice for. 1954} was
adopted unanimously. ‘

) Paragréph 7 (relating to the contributions payable by non-member States
tywards the expenses resulting from intermational éontrol of narcotic drugs)
was adopted by U7 votes to none, with 5 abstentions,



A/e822
English
Page 11

Paregreph 8 (relating to the -contributions payable by non-mewber States
towards the expenses of the Economic Commission for Asis and the Far East
and the Economic Commission for Burope for 1954 and 1955) was adcpted by
h6 votes to none, with 5 ebstentions.

Paragragh ¢ (relating to the assessment of non-member States thet may
become members of econowic commissions) was adopted by 47 votes to none, with
5 abstentions, |

Paresraph 10 (relating to the assesswent of non-mewber States that wey

become parties to the Convention on the Declaration of Death of Missing Persons
during 195h4) was adopted by 47 votes to 5.

The draft resolution as a whole was adopted by 47 votes to 5.
32, In accordance with the sbove decislons, the Fifth Commwittee recommends to the
General Agsenbly the adopiion of the following resolution:

SCALE OF ASSESGMENTS ¥OR THE APPORTIONMENT
CF THE EXPENSES OF THE UNITED: NATIONS

A
The General Assenbly
l. Fegffirms the decislon of the seventh session of the General Assembly to

defer further action on the per capita celling until new Members are admitted
or substantial improvement in the econcmic cepaclty of existing Members permits
the adjustments to be gradually sbsorbed in the-scale;

2. Reaffirms ite resolution 562 (VI) cf 21 December 1951, by which the
Commititee on Contributicre wes requested to give additional recognition‘to
countrlies with low per ceplta iacome, and instructs the Committee to continue
to do so in the future;

F Ingtructs the Committee on Contributions to apply the decislon referred to
in paragreph 1 above to future scales of assessments, so that the percentage
contributions of those Members subject tc the per cgplta principle will be
frozen ggalnst any lncrease over the level gpproved for the 1955 budget until
they reach per capite parity with the highest contributor and that downward
adjustments will occur when the conditions cited in resolution 665 (VIL) of

5 December 1952 have been fulfilled oF changes 1n relgtive national incomes
warrant lower assessments.



Af2822
English
Page 12

B
The General Assenmbly
Resolves
1. That the secale of assessments for the 1955 budget shall be as follows:
Menmver State Per cent
Afghenistan 0.08
Argentina 1.32
Australis 1.80
Belgium 1.38
Bolivia 0.05
Brazil 1.32
Burma, 0.13
Byelcorussien Soviet Soeciaslist Republic Cu53
Canada, 3.63
Chile 0. 30
China 5.62
Colowmbia O lL
Costa Rica 0.0h
Cuba 0.30
{zechoslovakia, 0.94
Denmark 0.7k
Dominican Republic 0.05
Ecuador 0.0k
El Salvador 0.06
Ethicpie 0,12
France 5.90
Greece 0.21
Guatemals 0.07
Haiti 0.0L
Honduras 0.0k
Iceland .04
Indin 330
Indonesisa 0.56
Iran 0.25
Irag 0.1l
Israel 0.17
Lebenon 0.05
Liberia 0,0k
Luxcmbourg 0.06
Mexico 0.80
Hetherlands 1.25
Wew Zealand 0.48
Vicaragua 0.0k
Norway 0,50




Member State Per cent
Pakistan 0.67
Fenegun, 0.05
Pareguay 0,04
Peru 0.18
Philippines. 0.45
Poland 1.7%
Saudl Argbis Q.07
BSweden 1.59
Syria 0.08
Thailand 0.18
Turkey 0.65
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic 2,00
Union of South Africs 0.78
Union of Soviet Soclalist Republics 15,08
United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Treland 8.85
United States of America %3.53
Uruguay - 0,18
Venezuels 0. bl
Yemen ' 0.0k4
Yugoslavig 0.k
TOTAT, 100.00

Afo822
English
Page 13

2, That, notwithstanding the provision of rule 161 of the rules of procedurc
of the General Assembly, the scale of assessments for the apportiorment of the
expenses of the United Nations shall be reviewed by the Committee on
Contributions in 1955 and g report submitted for the consideration of the
General Assembly at its“next regular session; ‘

3. That, notwithstending the termws of finameial regulation 5.5, the
‘Becretary-General shall be empowered to accept, at his discretion and after

. consultetion with the Cheirmen of the Committee on Contfibutions, a portion

of the contributions of Member States for the finencial year 1955 in currencies
other then United States dollars;



A/2822
English
Page 1k

L. That States which are not Members of the United Nstions but waich participate
in certain of its organs'or activities shell be called upon to contribute
towards the expenses of such orgens or activities on the basis of the following

rates:
Country ' Per cent
Albania, 0.0k
Austria 0,36
Bulgaria O.17
Cambodia 0.0k
Ceylon 0,13
Finland O.42
Germeny, Federal Republic of 4,35
Hashemite Kingdom of the Jordan 0.0k
Hungary 0.50
Ireland Q.25
Ttaly 2,22
Japan 2,00
Korem, Republic of 0.12
Laos 0,0k
Liechtenstein 0.0k
Moneco 0.0k
Hepal 0.0k
Portugal 0.27
Romania 0,58
San Marino 0.0k
Switzerland . 1.26
Viet-lam 0.17

5. That Japan, the Principelity of Liechtenstein, San Marino and Switzérland,
which aere parties to the Statute of the International Court of Justice, shall

be called upon to contribute towsrds the expenges 0f the Court for 1955 on the
basis of the percentage rates given in parsgreph 4 sbove;

6. That‘San Merino, vwhich became a party to the Statute of‘the International
Court of Justice cn‘lB February l95h, shall be ecalled upon to conbtribute 0,04
per cent gpplied to the eﬁpenaes of the Court for 1954%; and that Jepan, which
became a party on 2 April 1954, shall be called upon to contribute three-guarters

of the assessment of 2,00 per cent applied to the expenses of the Court for 195L4;




.Af2822
English
Page 15

Te That,the followlng non-ménber Stetes, which are signatories of international
inﬁtruments releting to .the eontrol of narcotic drugs,. shaell be célied upon to
coﬁtribute tovards the snnual expenses resulting from obllgations placed on the
United Ngtions by such instruments, commencing with the year 1954, on the basis
of the percentage rates glven in parsgreph L above: ' -

Albanie Italy
Austria Japen
Bulgaria Laos
Cawbodia Liechtenstein
Ceylon Monaco
Finland : ‘ Portugal
Germesny, Federal Republie of Romania

- Hashemite Kingdom of the Jordan Sen Merino
Hungeary Switzerland

" Ireland Viet=Nam

8. That the following non-member States which under Economle and Social Council
resolution 517 (XVII) have becomé‘members ¢f the Economilc Commission for Asia
and the Fer East or the Economic Commission for Eurcpe:

Japar, with respect to ECAFE, on 24 Jume 195k
Cambodia, with respect to ECAFE, on 20 August 195k
Viet-Nem, with respect to ECAFE, on 23 August 1954
Italy, with respect to ECE, on 19 July 1954

shall be called upon to contribute towards the 1955 expenses of the respective
econcmic commission on the bagis of the percentage rates given in paragreph 4,
end that for the year 1954 they shall be called qun to centribute 50 per cent
of that rate spplied to the expenses for 195k;

9. That, if any of the other countrles mentioned in Economic and Social Coumcil
resolution 517 (XVII) as eligible for membership in the reglcnel economic
ocommisslons should become members in the course of the year, they should be
celled upon to contribute an amount célculated, as frem the querter in which
membership becomes effectlve, on the basis of the rate glven in paragraph L4;
10+ That, if any non-member States should become parties to the Convention
cn the Declaratlon of Death of Missing Persons during 195k, they should be
assessed retroactively in respect of the 1954. expenses of the International
Bureegu for Declarﬁtions of Death under General Assembly resolution 493 (V) nf
16 November 1950. ' ‘





